than the three years previously required. The Group�s financial information prepared on the basis of IFRS provided on 20 January 2005 and 18
March 2005 had been prepared on the assumption that this rule change would be adopted.

Audit Opinion

The consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2005, the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of recognised income and
expense and consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2005, as prepared on the basis set out in �Basis of preparation� on
pages 8 and 9, have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP.  Their audit report to the Board of Directors of the Company is set out on page 14.

(1)   References to IFRS throughout this document refer to the application of International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRS�), including International
Accounting Standards (�IAS�) and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (�IASB�) and its committees, and as interpreted by any
regulatory bodies applicable to the Group.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 14

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the years ended 31 March

2005 2004
(Unaudited)

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

IFRS
(pro forma)

£m £m £m £m

Revenue 34,133 (60) 34,073 32,492

Cost of sales (20,753) (711) (21,464) (19,245)

Gross profit 13,380 (771) 12,609 13,247

Selling and distribution expenses (2,031) (15) (2,046) (2,065)
Administrative expenses (16,338) 12,812 (3,526) (3,529)
Share of result in associated undertakings 404 1,576 1,980 1,915
Other income and expense (315) (160) (475) 35

Operating (loss)/profit (4,900) 13,442 8,542 9,603

Non-operating income and expense 8 (2) 6 13
Investment income 602 195 797 579
Financing costs (995) (399) (1,394) (1,182)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (5,285) 13,236 7,951 9,013

Tax on (loss)/profit on ordinary activities (1,698) 265 (1,433) (2,828)

(Loss)/profit for the year on continuing operations (6,983) 13,501 6,518 6,185

Loss on discontinued operations - - - (73)
(Loss)/profit for the year (6,983) 13,501 6,518 6,112

Attributable to:
� Minority interests 557 (449) 108 259
� Equity shareholders (7,540) 13,950 6,410 5,853

(Loss)/earnings per share:
From continuing operations(1)

� Basic 9.68p 8.70p
� Diluted 9.65p 8.68p

From continuing and discontinued operations
� Basic (11.39p) 9.68p 8.60p
� Diluted (11.39p) 9.65p 8.58p

(1)   Not provided under UK GAAP.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 15

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 16

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE

For the year ended 31 March 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

£m £m £m

Gains on revaluation of available-for-sale investments - 106 106

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1,451 37 1,488

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes - (102) (102)

Tax on items taken directly to equity - 45 45
1,451 86 1,537

Net income recognised directly in equity

(Loss)/profit for the year (6,983) 13,501 6,518

Total recognised (losses)/gains relating to the year (5,532) 13,587 8,055

Attributable to:
� Equity shareholders (6,073) 14,051 7,978
� Minority interests 541 (464) 77

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 17

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

£m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 83,464 13,675 97,139
Property, plant and equipment 18,398 (947) 17,451
Investments in associated undertakings 19,398 836 20,234
Other investments 852 329 1,181
Deferred tax assets 1,541 100 1,641
Trade and other receivables 249 (28) 221

123,902 13,965 137,867
Current assets
Inventory 430 10 440
Taxation recoverable 268 (230) 38
Trade and other receivables 5,334 115 5,449
Cash and cash equivalents 3,666 103 3,769

9,698 (2) 9,696

Total assets 133,600 13,963 147,563

Equity
Called up share capital 4,286 - 4,286
Share premium account 52,284 - 52,284
Own shares held (5,121) - (5,121)
Other reserve 99,556 84 99,640
Retained losses (51,688) 14,399 (37,289)
Total equity shareholders� funds 99,317 14,483 113,800

Minority interests 2,818 (2,970) (152)

Total equity 102,135 11,513 113,648

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 11,613 1,577 13,190
Deferred tax liabilities 3,938 1,368 5,306
Post employment benefits(1) (183) 307 124
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 317 2 319
Other payables 749 (359) 390

16,434 2,895 19,329
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 392 1,611 2,003
Current taxation liabilities 4,759 (406) 4,353
Trade payables and other payables 9,686 (1,684) 8,002
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 194 34 228

15,031 (445) 14,586

Total equity and liabilities 133,600 13,963 147,563

(1)   UK GAAP post employment benefit prepayment and provision presented net, consistent with the IFRS presentation.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 18

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the years ended 31 March

2005 2004
(unaudited)

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

IFRS
(pro forma)

£m £m £m £m
Net cash flows from operating activities 11,097 (118) 10,979 10,839

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash
acquired

(2,461) - (2,461) (2,054)

Disposal of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash
disposed

444 - 444 737

Disposal of interests in associated undertakings - - - 5
Purchase of intangible fixed assets (59) (640) (699) (679)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,890) 611 (4,279) (3,853)
Purchase of investments (19) - (19) (43)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 70 (2) 68 156
Disposal of investments 22 - 22 123
Loans repaid by associated undertakings (2) - (2) 24
Loans to businesses sold or acquired businesses held for sale 110 - 110 -
Dividends received from associated undertakings 2,020 (124) 1,896 1,739
Dividends received from investments 19 - 19 25
Interest received 746 (11) 735 942
Net cash flows from investing activities (4,000) (166) (4,166) (2,878)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary share capital 115 - 115 69
(Decrease)/increase in debt (2,170) 346 (1,824) 717
Purchase of treasury shares (4,053) - (4,053) (1,032)
Purchase of own shares in relation to employee share
schemes

- - - (17)

Equity dividends paid (1,991) - (1,991) (1,258)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary
undertakings

(74) 42 (32) (53)

Interest paid (1,074) (58) (1,132) (988)
Interest element of finance leases (8) - (8) (10)
Net cash flows from financing activities (9,255) 330 (8,925) (2,572)

Net cash flows in cash and cash equivalents (1) (2,158) 46 (2,112) 5,389
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 5,748 61 5,809 794
Exchange gain/(loss) on cash and cash equivalents 29 - 29 (374)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 3,619 107 3,726 5,809

Net cash flows in cash and cash equivalents (1) (2,158) 46 (2,112) 5,389
Decrease/(increase) in debt 2,170 (346) 1,824 (717)
Decrease in debt resulting from cash flows 12 (300) (288) 4,672
Net debt acquired on acquisition of subsidiary undertakings (2) - (2) (7)
Net debt disposed on disposal of subsidiary undertakings - (7) (7) 194
Translation difference 143 (8) 135 317
Premium on repayment of debt - - - (56)
Other movements (4) (339) (343) (335)
Movement in net debt in the year 149 (654) (505) 4,785
Opening net debt (8,488) (2,102) (10,590) (15,375)
Closing net debt (1) (8,339) (2,756) (11,095) (10,590)

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 19

(1)   Net debt is defined as long-term borrowings, short term borrowings and mark to market adjustments on financing instruments less cash and cash equivalents.
Cash and cash equivalents are stated net of overdrafts.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

PART II 20

NOTES TO THE IFRS FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1)   Basis of Preparation

The IFRS Financial Information presented in this document has been prepared by the Group using its best knowledge of the expected
International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRS�)  (including International Accounting Standards (�IAS�) and interpretations issued by the